



**Management's Discussion
and Analysis
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2023**



POET Technologies Inc.
Suite 1107 – 120 Eglinton Avenue East
Toronto, Ontario, Canada M4P 1E2
Tel: (416) 368-9411 Fax: (416) 322-5075

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

The following discussion and analysis of the operations, results, and financial position of POET Technologies Inc., (the “Company” or “POET”) for the three months ended March 31, 2023 (the “Period”) should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022 and the related notes thereto, both of which were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). The effective date of this report is May 15, 2023. All financial figures are in United States dollars (“USD”) unless otherwise indicated. The abbreviation “U.S.” used throughout refers to the United States of America.

Forward-Looking Statements

This management discussion and analysis contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. It uses words such as “may”, “would”, “could”, “will”, “likely”, “expect”, “anticipate”, “believe”, “intend”, “plan”, “forecast”, “project”, “estimate”, and other similar expressions to identify forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are subject to a variety of risks and uncertainties which could cause actual events or results to differ from those reflected in the forward-looking statements, including, without limitation, risks and uncertainties relating to the early stage of the Company’s development and the possibility that future development of the Company’s technology and business will not be consistent with management’s expectations, difficulties in achieving commercial production or interruptions in such production if achieved, inherent risks of managing design and development operations in multiple countries, risks associated with supplier and sub-contractor delays and other operating uncertainties, the inherent uncertainty of cost estimates and the potential for unexpected costs and expenses, the uncertainty of profitability and cessation of business for failure to obtain adequate financing on a timely basis, amongst other factors. The Company undertakes no obligation to update forward-looking statements if circumstances or Management’s estimates or opinions should change, except to the extent required by law. The reader is cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements.

Joint Venture with Xiamen Sanan Integrated Circuit Co. Ltd.

On October 21, 2020, the Company signed a Joint Venture Agreement (“JVA”) establishing a joint venture company, Super Photonics Xiamen Co., Ltd (“SPX”) with Xiamen Sanan Integrated Circuit Co. Ltd. (“Sanan IC”) whose purpose is to design, develop, manufacture and sell 100G, 200G and 400G optical engines based on POET’s proprietary Optical Interposer platform technology.

SPX’S capitalization will consist of a combination of committed cash, capital equipment and intellectual property from Sanan IC and intellectual property and know-how from POET, with a combined estimated value of approximately US\$50M. Capitalization is on-going and has not yet been completed. POET’s contribution of certain intellectual property and know-how was valued by an independent appraiser at \$22.5M. Sanan IC will contribute cash of approximately \$25M for capital equipment and operating expenses, with the expectation that the eventual ownership of the JV will be approximately 52% Sanan IC and 48% POET. SPX is an independent

company and is operated as a true joint venture, so its financial results are not consolidated into POET's but are reported as a gain in the value of the contribution to the JV and a gain or loss in the Company's percentage ownership of the JV.

Sanan IC is a world-class wafer foundry service company with an advanced compound semiconductor technology platform, serving the optical, RF microelectronics and power electronics markets. Sanan IC is a wholly owned subsidiary of Sanan Optoelectronics Co., Ltd. (Shanghai Stock Exchange, SSE: 600703), the leading manufacturer of advanced ultra-high brightness LED epitaxial wafers and chips in the world.

Significant progress on SPX included the registration of SPX, appointment of the board of directors and key personnel, hiring of 36 employees, completion of 5,000 square feet of temporary facilities, ordering of key capital equipment for installation and qualification and outflow of approximately US\$7 million from Sanan IC to cover initial operating and capital expenditures to be contributed to the JV.

While each joint venturer has appointed one member to the Board of Directors of SPX, the company has its own governance and management structure and is operated under the laws of the Peoples Republic of China.

The Company has recognized a gain of \$4,334,487 related to its contribution of intellectual property to SPX in accordance with IAS 28. The Company only recognizes a gain on the contribution of the intellectual property equivalent to the Sanan IC's interest in SPX, the unrecognized gain of \$18,165,413 will be applied against the investment and periodically realized as the Company's ownership interest in SPX is reduced. As at March 31, 2023, Sanan IC's and the Company's ownership interests were approximately 19.3% and 80.7% respectively.

Summarized financial information of the joint venture is as follows:

	March 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
Current assets	\$ 1,376,892	\$ 1,951,654
Intangible assets	18,272,791	18,708,065
Liabilities	(193,421)	(180,897)
Owners Equity	(19,456,262)	(20,478,822)
<hr/>		
Net loss for the three months ended March 31, 2023	\$ 1,121,421	\$ 4,319,857

The Company recognizes its share of SPX's profits or losses using the equity method. The Company recognized nil during the period (2022 - \$430,321) as its share of SPX's loss. In accordance with IAS 28, the Company can only account for a loss to the extent that it carries a net investment in the joint venture on the statement of financial position.

BUSINESS

Overview

The Company is incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario. The Company's shares trade under the symbol "POET" on the Nasdaq in the U.S and under the symbol "PTK" on the TSX Venture Exchange in Canada.

POET Technologies is a design and development company offering photonic integrated packaging solutions based on the POET Optical Interposer™, a novel platform that allows the seamless integration of electronic and photonic devices onto a single chip using advanced wafer-level semiconductor manufacturing techniques. The semiconductor industry has adopted the term “Wafer-Level Chip-Scale Packaging” (or “WLCSP”) to describe similar approaches within the semiconductor industry. POET's Optical Interposer eliminates costly components and labor-intensive assembly, alignment, and testing methods employed in conventional photonics. We believe the cost-efficient integration scheme and scalability of the POET Optical Interposer brings value to devices or systems that integrate electronics and photonics, including high-growth areas of communications and computing, such as high-speed networking for cloud service providers and data centers, 5G networks, machine-to-machine communication, sometimes referred to as the "Internet of Things" (IoT), self-contained "Edge" computing applications, such as accelerators for Artificial Intelligence – Machine Learning (AI-ML) systems and sensing applications, such as LIDAR systems for autonomous vehicles and point-of-use health care products.

POET targeted as the first application of the Optical Interposer the development of optical engines for optical transceivers used in internet-based data centers. Optical Engines include all the passive and active components related to the production, manipulation, and detection of light within an Optical Transceiver. Optical Transceivers plug into switches and servers within the data center and allow these network devices to send and receive data over fiber-optic cables. We chose this market because it is large in size, has established standards for device performance, and the unit volumes of devices shipped annually are exceptionally high. It is a market in which our advantages of cost, power consumption and ability to scale rapidly allow us to be competitive with other suppliers.

The second market targeted by POET is the “remote light source” market, comprised of two segments: a) Artificial Intelligence – Machine Learning (AI-ML) accelerator chips; and b) data centers for replacement of lasers powering transceivers. Light-based AI-ML accelerator chips are a nascent market, but one that may exceed the size of the optical transceiver market within a few years. Each AI-ML device needs its own light source with multiple wavelengths, separated or combined, to power the optics. Within datacenters, as transceiver speeds have increased, lasers have required increasing amounts of power to transmit data effectively. Lasers generate more heat at higher power resulting in more frequent laser failures. Data center operators have begun to use “remote light sources” to make the retrofit of lasers in transceiver modules easier to accomplish in the field. In both the AI-ML and remote light source segments, cost and ability to scale to high volumes are vital. We believe that packaged light sources based on the POET Optical Interposer can meet industry need much more readily than conventional optics.

Research & Development

Beginning in 2017, POET began designing lasers for data communications applications and directed DenseLight Semiconductors, Pte. Ltd., a former subsidiary of the Company, to build such lasers to be compatible with the Optical Interposer platform. In 2019, the Company decided to adopt a "fab light" strategy, common among semiconductor companies, and divested its fabrication operations through the sale of DenseLight in November of that year. From 2018 - 2020, virtually all the R&D spending in the Company was dedicated to design & development of the Optical Interposer as a versatile platform technology, replete with features that enhance its utility across a variety of application spaces.

During the second half of 2021, the Company transitioned to product development by investing more than \$2 million in the design & development of 100G and 200G optical engines in several configurations, including customized designs for specific customers and applications. Samples of these optical engines were made available and delivered to customers in 2022. In addition to its 100G and 200G optical engine product developments, the Company invested approximately \$10 million in design, development and engineering programs related to its 400G and 800G optical engine products, packaged light sources, co-packaged optics designs and fabrication techniques. The Company is expected to invest an additional \$10 million in 2023 in ongoing development of these products.

Target Markets

Data Center Market

To support the substantial increase in bandwidth consumption, internet data center operators are increasing the scale of their internet data centers and deploying infrastructure capable of higher data transmission rates. At the present time, much of the industry is moving from 100G to 400G and higher. In recent years, several leading internet companies have adopted more open data center architectures and consequently, these companies are more willing to work with non-traditional equipment and optical device vendors. As transceiver speeds have increased the cost and complexity of assembling optical modules has also increased, with few module makers having the ability to achieve economies of scale with conventional, non-semiconductor-based approaches. This market also includes co-packaged optics (CPO), which merge switch ASICs with photonics in the same package. We believe that products incorporating the Company's unique technology will enable POET to capture a significant share of this large market, especially at the cutting edge of higher speeds, particularly as data centers transition from 400G to 800G and beyond.

LightCounting¹ estimates the value of the total shipments of ethernet transceivers at all speeds at approximately \$5.7B in 2023, growing to \$9.4B in 2027.

AI-ML and Remote Light Source Markets

In the AI-ML accelerator market, there are numerous established companies and start-ups addressing the need to lower power consumption of the electronic processors (GPUs), while increasing the speed for highly sought-after artificial intelligence software applications. To achieve lower power, several device makers are beginning to utilize light, instead of electrons to either perform certain computations, or to manage data traveling in and out of the chips. Using light offers significant advantages of speed and lower heat generation than comparable electronic-only GPUs. The AI-ML chip markets are already larger than the transceiver market and are growing at much higher rates.

In Q3 2022, PitchBook² estimated the total market for AI chips to be approximately \$23B growing to almost \$55B by 2025. In an earlier report on the same subject, Pitchbook acknowledged the long-term potential for deployment of photonic processors as replacements for GPUs in data centers, but did not estimate the current or future market size for such chips. Celestial AI, a customer of POET, reported in its announcement of its Series A funding in

¹LightCounting "Ethernet Transceivers Forecast" September 2022.

² PitchBook Data Inc., "Emerging Tech Research" and "Q1 and Q3 2022 Artificial Intelligence & Machine Learning Reports", Brendan Burke, Senior Analyst.

February 2022 that its accelerator products serve an addressable market that is projected by Omdia to exceed \$70B in 2025³. POET estimates that light source components of the AI-ML chip market will range between 1% and 5% of the light-based portion of the AI chip market.

Other Potential Photonics Markets

Other markets for POET's integrated photonics solutions include 5G interconnect markets, such as PON and GPON, edge computing for machine-to-machine communications, and selected sensing markets, including LIDAR, Optical Coherence Tomography for medical devices, and certain consumer products, such as virtual reality systems.

Manufacturing

To address the challenge of producing devices in the large quantities that are needed by customers in the high-volume data communications industry, POET entered into an agreement in late 2020 with Xiamen Sanan Integrated Circuit Co. Ltd. ("Sanan IC"), a subsidiary of Sanan Optoelectronics Xiamen Co. Ltd. to form a joint venture to assemble, test and sell POET-designed optical engines in high volumes. Sanan is the world's largest manufacturer of compound semiconductor devices, producing over 25 million eight-inch wafers per year across a variety of substrate types and applications. The objective of the joint venture company, which is named "Super Photonics Xiamen" ("SPX") is to assemble, test and sell optical engines based on the POET Optical Interposer, along with devices procured from various suppliers, including Sanan IC, into finished products. Optical engines for 100G and 200G applications will be sold exclusively world-wide by SPX. 400G optical engines will be sold by SPX in the China territory while the Company will sell 400G optical engines to customers in the United States, Europe and elsewhere outside the China territory. Volume production of optical engines and packaged light sources designed for specific customers is expected to begin in 2023, with high volumes expected to ramp later in the year and into 2024.

Our Strategy

Our vision for the Company is to become a global leader in chip-scale photonic solutions by deploying products based on our Optical Interposer technology and optical engine designs over a broad range of vertical market applications. Our Mission for the Company is to establish an industry leadership position based on the full "semiconductorization" of the photonics industry, producing validated, disruptive, IP protected products globally. We recently refined our strategy to reflect our current thinking about how best to achieve our vision and mission for the Company:

- ***Support Super Photonics Xiamen (SPX), a joint venture between POET and Sanan IC, as an independent company to drive growth in optical transceivers and deliver maximum cash flow to partners.*** POET's designs for Optical Engines are assembled by SPX into samples that customers can test and are designed-in to modules supplied to end-users, such as network equipment companies and data center operators. POET's shortest path to commercial success and its ability to generate profits over the longer term are directly influenced by the level of support that it can provide to the joint venture. Delivery of samples and subsequent

³ "Celestial AI Raises \$56 Million Series A to Disrupt the Artificial Intelligence Chipset Industry with Novel Photonic-Electronic Technology Platform", February 4, 2022, Businesswire.

sales of Optical Engines to customers in China, where virtually all optical transceiver module manufacturers are located, demonstrate the technological viability and market acceptance of POET's designs. Sales and production by SPX further demonstrate an ability to rapidly scale volumes to meet customer demand. As SPX builds a revenue base it becomes an asset for generating cash in the form of dividends. Prior to a future planned exit on the Shanghai Exchange, opportunities to sell a portion of POET's equity interest in SPX is also a possibility.

- ***Engage with industry leaders and incumbents.*** We will continue to promote the potential of the Optical Interposer and POET-designed Optical Engines to solve critical challenges with current approaches to data transfer in data center and telecom applications, both in pluggable transceivers and co-packaged optics. We believe that the size, performance and design flexibility of POET's chiplet approach to integration is an enabling technology that will allow POET to enter markets where relatively few competitors will have the requisite technology to succeed.
- ***Transition to making Optical Transceiver Modules for direct sales to end-users.*** In addition to adding features to the Optical Interposer, we have added essential electronic components, such as Trans Impedance Amplifiers (TIAs) and laser drivers to the interposer platform, which improves performance and lowers the cost of module assembly. We intend to add the necessary capabilities for design and development optical transceiver modules to our existent capabilities in Optical Interposer and Optical Engine design. Being most familiar with the unique capabilities of our technology, we believe that we are in a position to rapidly extend our expertise to complete optical modules. Doing so has the advantage of avoiding a lengthy sales and qualification cycle (i.e., selling to module makers who then sell to end users) and being able to sell directly to end users, showcasing our own branded products to network equipment suppliers and data center operators.
- ***Establish additional fabrication and sales operations for advanced, high-speed transceiver modules and packaged light sources.*** Internally, we refer to this our "China plus One" strategy, which is only partially dictated by the current international political climate. We are planning to develop our advanced products as modules and packaged products that we will sell directly to end-users, which will require additional fabrication, assembly, marketing and sales operations. In addition, we expect that as we approach other vertical market applications outside of optical transceivers and packaged light sources, our strategy may include the formation additional partnerships in those market segments in order to develop appropriate strategies for the fabrication of devices whose functions will be materially different from those of transceivers and with correspondingly different distribution and sales. The form of such partnerships may also be different than what was established for transceivers.
- ***Pursue complementary strategic alliance or acquisition opportunities for inorganic growth.*** We intend to evaluate and selectively pursue strategic alliances or acquisition opportunities for growth and vertical integration that we believe will accelerate our penetration of specific applications or vertical markets with our technology or products.
- ***Explore technology licensing opportunities for growth in non-target sectors.*** It is not possible for the Company to pursue all potential applications for the POET Optical Interposer. We will carefully consider opportunities to license our technology to others when and if appropriate.

Our Products

POET Optical Engine Products currently include the following:

- 100G LR4 Tx and Rx
- 200G FR4 Tx and Rx
- 400G FR4 Rx
- 400G/800G FR4 Rx with integrated TIA
- 400G/800G FR4 Tx with integrated Driver
- 1.6T 4xFR4 Rx with integrated TIA
- LightBar: C-Band External Light Source
- LightBar: O-Band External Light Source

Several other Optical Engines are currently under development, including those capable of 200G per channel in both transmit and receive.

Intellectual Property

We have 74 issued patents and 17 patent applications pending, including three provisional patent applications. Of the 74 issued patents, 26 are directly related to the Optical Interposer and include fundamental design and process patents. All 17 applications pending are Optical Interposer-related. Multiple additional applications are in various stages of preparation. The patents cover device structures, underlying technology related to the Optical Interposer, applications of the technology, and fabrication processes. We intend to continue to apply for additional patents in the future. We believe these patents provide a significant barrier to entry against competition along with company trade secrets and know-how. Currently, we are working on the design of integrated devices, manufacturing processes, assembly and packaging processes, and products for data communication applications in the data center market.

MD&A Highlights

Net loss for the three months ended March 31, 2023 was \$5,273,287. The net loss included \$2,801,711 incurred for research and development activities directly related to the development and commercialization of the POET Optical Interposer and POET Optical Engine products. Research and development included non-cash costs of \$485,236 related to stock-based compensation. \$2,719,922 was incurred for selling, marketing and administration expenses which included non-cash costs of \$716,782 related to stock-based compensation and \$445,044 related to depreciation and amortization.

The Company incurred \$10,531 of interest expense which was entirely non-cash.

The Company's statement of financial position as of March 31, 2023 reflects assets with a book value of \$16,914,000 compared to \$15,390,453 as of December 31, 2022. Sixty seven percent (67%) of the book value at March 31, 2023 was in current assets consisting primarily of cash and cash equivalents of \$10,970,963 compared to sixty two percent (62%) of the book value as of December 31, 2022, which consisted primarily of cash and cash equivalents of \$9,229,845.

Significant Events and Milestones for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

We achieved the following significant milestones during the three months ended March 31, 2023:

- 1) On January 10, 2023, the Company announced that it has released to production four optical engine products, an achievement that advances the Company’s commercialization goals. The small form factor optical engines with integrated directly modulated lasers (DMLs), optical multiplexer, high-speed photodiodes and optical demultiplexer enable low power, cost-efficient and highly scalable optical engines for pluggable transceivers for telecom and data center markets. The four products include 100G CWDM4 TX and RX, 200G FR4 RX and 400G FR4 RX.
- 2) On January 18, 2023, the Company announced that it has developed multi-engine 100G CWDM4 and 100G LR4 chip-on-board solutions for its lead customer, ADVA Optical Networking SE. ADVA will use POET’s multi-engine transmit and receive chips in an innovative pluggable solution that packs the functionality of four independent 100Gbit/s interfaces into a single QSFP-DD housing.
- 3) On January 23, 2023, the Company announced that the terms of 1,764,720 common share purchase warrants with an expiry date of February 11, 2023 and an exercise price of C\$11.50 were amended to expire on May 11, 2023 at an amended price of C\$4.25.
- 4) On February 2, 2023, the Company announced that it has started sampling 400G FR4 and 800G 2xFR4 receive optical engines (RXOEs). POET will partner with Luxshare Technology Co., Ltd. (“LuxshareTech”), a global technology provider for data-communication facilities and enterprise-level products to enable the sale of power-efficient and cost-optimized 400G and 800G transceiver solutions.
- 5) On February 22, 2023, the Company announced that it had reached an agreement with Beijing FeiYunYi Technology (BFYY) to purchase of POET-designed custom optical engines from SPX for transceiver modules to be sold to the telecom industry. The agreement was valued at \$1 million over a two-year period, and includes NRE for POET and a purchase order of 10,000 units from SPX.
- 6) On March 2, 2023, the Company released “POET Infinity™”, a chiplet-based transmitter platform for 400G, 800G and 1.6T pluggable transceivers and co-packaged optics solutions.
- 7) On March 6, 2023, the Company announced a collaboration with Vanguard Automation GmbH, to enable the integration of Micro-Lenses on the POET Optical Interposer to maximize coupling efficiency while maintaining POET’s wafer-level passive assembly process.
- 8) On April 25, 2023, the Company released “POET Starlight™”, a packaged light source solution for AI applications. The Company also announced an agreement with Celestial AI, creators of the Photonic Fabric™, for development and production of POET Starlight packaged light sources and has received an advanced purchase order for initial production units.

Summary of Quarterly Results

Following are the highlights of financial data of the Company for the most recently completed eight quarters, which have been derived from the Company’s consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS:

	<u>Mar 31/23</u>	<u>Dec 31/22</u>	<u>Sep 30/22</u>	<u>Jun 30/22</u>	<u>Mar 31/22</u>	<u>Dec 31/21</u>	<u>Sep 30/21</u>	<u>Jun 30/21</u>
Sales	\$ 180,836	\$ 199,559	\$ 232,928	\$ 120,261	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 209,100
Research and development	2,316,475	2,745,886	1,884,767	1,829,369	2,232,534	2,010,793	1,231,676	1,812,924
Depreciation and amortization	445,044	341,017	336,446	313,677	302,018	281,178	296,424	270,189
Professional fees	313,404	430,668	203,778	291,185	248,112	269,306	354,163	247,742
Wages and benefits	677,924	665,682	646,349	728,313	608,518	610,428	623,731	593,280
Impact of joint venture	-	405,471	(116,747)	745,961	430,321	(1,022,417)	(422,834)	-

	<u>Mar 31/23</u>	<u>Dec 31/22</u>	<u>Sep 30/22</u>	<u>Jun 30/22</u>	<u>Mar 31/22</u>	<u>Dec 31/21</u>	<u>Sep 30/21</u>	<u>Jun 30/21</u>
Stock-based compensation ⁽¹⁾	1,202,018	1,588,706	880,796	969,661	997,441	1,181,375	1,295,864	1,236,593
General expense, rent and facility	566,768	359,062	484,559	552,410	622,060	377,223	275,078	381,539
Interest expense	10,531	11,610	11,707	12,627	13,794	15,512	19,729	94,799
Other (income), including interest	(78,041)	(68,592)	(57,429)	(40,300)	(21,999)	(26,650)	(208,100)	(19,772)
Net loss, before taxes	<u>\$ 5,273,287</u>	<u>\$ 6,279,951</u>	<u>\$ 4,041,298</u>	<u>\$ 5,282,642</u>	<u>\$ 5,432,799</u>	<u>\$ 3,696,748</u>	<u>\$ 3,465,731</u>	<u>\$ 4,408,194</u>
Net loss per share	<u>\$ (0.14)</u>	<u>\$ (0.17)</u>	<u>\$ (0.11)</u>	<u>\$ (0.14)</u>	<u>\$ (0.15)</u>	<u>\$ (0.10)</u>	<u>\$ (0.10)</u>	<u>\$ (0.13)</u>

(1) Stock based compensation allocated between General & Administrative and Research & Development issuances are combined for MD&A purposes. For financial statement presentation purposes, stock-based compensation is split between *General & Administrative* and *Research & Development*.

Explanation of Quarterly Results for the three months ended March 31, 2023 (“Q1 2023”) compared to the same three-month period in the prior year (“Q1 2022”)

Net loss for Q1 2023 was \$5,273,287 compared to a net loss of \$5,432,799 in Q1 2022, a decrease of \$159,512 (3%). The following discusses the significant variances between Q1 2023 and Q1 2022.

Non-recurring engineering revenue (“NRE”) was \$180,836 in Q1 2023 compared to nil in Q1 2022. In 2023, the Company provided NRE services to multiple customers for unique projects that are being addressed utilizing the capabilities of the POET Optical Interposer.

Professional fees increased by \$65,292 (26%) to \$313,404 in Q1 2023 from \$248,112 in Q1 2022. The increase in professional fees is a result of fee increases passed on to the Company from its professional service advisors.

Depreciation and amortization increased by \$143,026 (47%) to \$445,044 in Q1 2023 from \$302,018 in Q1 2022. In late 2019, the Company embarked on a “fab-light” strategy with a required test facilities situated in Singapore and China and design facility in Allentown, Pennsylvania. The increase in depreciation and amortization was a result of assets acquired for the new facilities.

Wages and benefits increased by \$69,406 (11%) to \$677,924 in Q1 2023 from \$608,518 in Q1 2022. The increase is a result of onboarding one new senior member of staff in Q2 2022. Wages and benefits in Q1 2023 include the compensation for this new team member while there was no comparative compensation in Q1 2022.

Impact of joint venture was nil in Q1 2023 compared to a net loss of \$430,321 in Q1 2022. The impact of joint venture relates to the Company’s activity related to its investment in SPX. The Company recognized its share of SPX’s losses using the equity method. The Company recognized approximately 88.5% or \$430,321 of the net operating loss of SPX for Q1 2022. Although the Company’s equity ownership of SPX approximated 80.7% at March 31, 2023, the Company did not recognize its share of loss in SPX in Q1 2023 because the value of its investment is carried at nil on the consolidated statements of financial position precluding further loss recognition under the standards.

Non-cash stock-based compensation increased by \$204,577 (21%) to \$1,202,018 in Q1 2023 from \$997,441 in Q1 2022. The valuation of stock options is driven by a number of factors including the number of options granted, the strike price and the volatility of the Company’s stock. The stock option expense is dependent on the timing of the stock option grant and the amortization of the options as they vest. The stock options vest in accordance with the policies determined by the Board of Directors at the time of the grant consistent with the provisions of the Plan.

Other (income), including interest increased by \$56,042 (255%) to \$78,041 in Q1 2023 from \$21,999 in Q1 2022. The amounts recognized in both periods were all interest income earned on the Company’s cash reserves.

Explanation of Material Variations by Quarter for the Last Eight Quarters

Q1 2023 compared to Q4 2022

Net loss decreased by \$1,006,664 (16%) in Q1 2023 to \$5,273,287 from \$6,279,951 in Q4 2022.

R&D decreased by \$429,411 (16%) to \$2,316,475 in Q1 2023 from \$2,745,886 in Q4 2022. R&D for a Company at this stage of development will vary from period to period as variable expenses with contract manufacturers will fluctuate based on the development cycle and the immediate product development needs of the Company. During Q4 2022, the Company incurred higher subcontractor costs than Q1 2023 in order to bring new products to market. The Company released multiple new products in Q1 2023.

Impact of joint venture was nil in Q1 2023 compared to a net loss of \$405,471 in Q4 2022. The impact of joint venture relates to the Company's activity related to its investment in SPX. The Company recognized its share of SPX's losses using the equity method. The Company recognized approximately 80.7% or \$405,471 of the net operating loss of SPX for Q4 2022. Although the Company's equity ownership of SPX approximated 80.7% at March 31, 2023, the Company did not recognize its share of loss in SPX in Q1 2023 because the value of its investment is carried at nil on the consolidated statements of financial position precluding further loss recognition under the standards.

Non-cash stock-based compensation decreased by \$386,688 (24%) to \$1,202,018 in Q1 2023 from \$1,588,706 in Q4 2022. The valuation of stock options is driven by a number of factors including the number of options granted, the strike price and the volatility of the Company's stock. The stock option expense is dependent on the timing of the stock option grant and the amortization of the options as they vest. The stock options vest in accordance with the policies determined by the Board of Directors at the time of the grant consistent with the provisions of the Plan.

General expenses and rent increased by \$207,706 (58%) to \$566,768 in Q1 2023 from \$359,062 in Q4 2022. The increase was a result of the annual fees associated with the Company's exchange listings, various shareholder outreach programs and costs related to the Company's presentation at the Optical Fiber Conference.

Professional fees decreased by \$117,264 (27%) to \$313,404 in Q1 2023 from \$430,668 in Q4 2022. Professional fees in Q4 2022 included accruals for auditing fees related to the 2022 Sarbanes Oxley audit of internal controls and legal fees incurred related to the amendments to certain warrants.

Depreciation and amortization increased by \$104,027 (31%) to \$445,044 in Q1 2023 from \$341,017 in Q4 2022. The increased depreciation and amortization are a result of the purchase of new equipment in 2022, some of which have been commissioned for use.

Q4 2022 compared to Q3 2022

Net loss increased by \$2,238,653 (55%) in Q4 2022 to \$6,279,951 from \$4,041,298 in Q3 2022.

R&D increased by \$861,119 (46%) to \$2,745,886 in Q4 2022 from \$1,884,767 in Q3 2022. R&D for a Company at this stage of development will vary from period to period as expenses with contract manufacturers will fluctuate based on the development cycle and the immediate product development needs of the Company. The increase in Q4 2022 was a result of certain NRE commitments and the Company's push to bring certain products to market in 2023.

Professional fees increased by \$226,890 (111%) to \$430,668 in Q4 2022 from \$203,778 in Q3 2022. Professional fees in Q4 2022 included accruals for auditing fees related to the 2022 Sarbanes Oxley audit of internal controls and legal fees incurred related to the amendments to certain warrants.

Impact of joint venture decreased by \$522,218 (447%) which resulted in a net loss of \$405,471 in Q4 2022 compared to net gain of \$116,747 in Q3 2022. The impact of joint venture relates to the Company's activity related to its investment in SPX. The impact of joint venture in Q4 2022 included a non-cash gain of \$1,250,872 which

was offset by a non-cash share of the loss of SPX of \$1,656,343. The impact of joint venture in Q3 2022 included a non-cash gain of \$496,115 offset by a non-cash share of the loss of SPX of \$379,368.

Non-cash stock-based compensation increased by \$707,910 (80%) to \$1,588,706 in Q4 2022 from \$880,796 in Q3 2022. The valuation of stock options is driven by a number of factors including the number of options granted, the strike price and the volatility of the Company's stock. The stock option expense is dependent on the timing of the stock option grant and the amortization of the options as they vest. The stock options vest in accordance with the policies determined by the Board of Directors at the time of the grant consistent with the provisions of the Plan.

General expenses and rent decreased by \$125,497 (26%) to \$359,062 in Q4 2022 from \$484,559 in Q3 2022. The Company incurred regulator and annual meeting related costs in Q3 in which were not incurred in Q4 2022. The Company also incurred significant travel related to costs in Q3 2022 as certain executives spent substantial time in Asia advancing the Company's commercialization effort.

Q3 2022 compared to Q2 2022

Net loss decreased by \$1,241,344 (23%) in Q3 2022 to \$4,041,298 from \$5,282,642 in Q2 2022.

Professional fees decreased by \$87,407 (30%) to \$203,778 in Q3 2022 from \$291,185 in Q2 2022. Professional fees in Q2 2022 included auditing fees related to the Sarbanes Oxley audit of internal controls for fiscal 2021. The audit invoice was received in Q2 2022.

Impact of joint venture increased by \$862,708 (116%) which resulted in a net gain of \$116,747 in Q3 2022 compared to loss of \$745,961 in Q2 2022. The impact of joint venture relates to the Company's activity related to its investment in SPX. The impact of joint venture in Q3 2022 included a non-cash gain of \$496,115 offset by a non-cash share of the loss of SPX of \$379,368. The Company did not record a gain in Q2 2022. The Company records a gain on its contribution of intellectual property to the joint venture whenever SAIC increases its contributions to the joint venture.

Other (income), including interest increased by \$17,129 (43%) to \$57,429 in Q3 2022 from \$40,300 in Q2 2022. The increase in other (income), including interest was a result of interest income earned from short-term investments and cash equivalents during the period.

General expenses and rent decreased by \$67,851 (12%) to \$484,559 in Q3 2022 from \$552,410 in Q2 2022. The Company incurred regulatory fees in Q2 2022 related to its annual filings, filing fees related to its exchange membership fees. Similar filing fees were not incurred in Q3 2022.

Q2 2022 compared to Q1 2022

Net loss decreased by \$150,157 (3%) in Q2 2022 to \$5,282,642 from \$5,432,799 in Q1 2022.

R&D decreased by \$403,165 (18%) to \$1,829,369 in Q2 2022 from \$2,232,534 in Q1 2022. R&D for a Company at this stage of development will vary from period to period as variable expenses with contract manufacturers will fluctuate based on the development cycle and the immediate product development needs of the Company. The decrease in Q2 2022 was partially a result of the supply chain challenges currently faced in the semiconductor industry.

Professional fees increased by \$43,073 (17%) to \$291,185 in Q2 2022 from \$248,112 in Q1 2022. The increase is a result of the auditing fee related to the Sarbanes Oxley audit of internal controls related to fiscal 2021. The audit invoice was received in Q2 2022.

Wages and benefits increased by \$119,795 (20%) to \$728,313 in Q2 2022 from \$608,518 in Q1 2022. The Company hired a new VP Product Line Management in Q2 2022. Additionally, the wages of the GM in China is now classified as administrative wages. Those wages were classified as R&D in Q1 2022.

Impact of joint venture increased by \$315,640 (73%) to \$745,961 from \$430,321 in Q1 2022. The impact of joint venture relates to the Company's activity related to its investment in SPX. The increased loss is a function of the increased activity at SPX as the joint venture prepares for production activities later in 2022 and 2023. The Company recognized approximately 88.5% of the net operating loss of SPX for Q2 2022 and Q1 2022.

General expenses and rent decreased by \$69,650 (11%) to \$552,410 in Q2 2022 from \$622,060 in Q1 2022. In Q1 2022, the Company incurred one-time costs associated with listing on the Nasdaq, costs associated with the new shareholder outreach program and costs related to the Company's presentation at the Optical Fiber Conference. The Company did not have similar costs in Q2 2022. Those costs were however, offset by the increased D&O insurance in Q2 2022.

Other (income), including interest increased by \$18,301 (83%) to \$40,300 in Q2 2022 from \$21,999 in Q1 2022. The increase in other (income), including interest was a result of interest income earned from short-term investments and cash equivalents during the period.

Q1 2022 compared to Q4 2021

Net loss increased by \$1,736,051 (47%) in Q1 2022 to \$5,432,799 from \$3,696,748 in Q4 2021.

R&D increased by \$221,741 (11%) to \$2,232,534 in Q1 2022 from \$2,010,793 in Q4 2021. R&D for a Company at this stage of development will vary from period to period as variable expenses with contract manufacturers will fluctuate based on the development cycle and the immediate product development needs of the Company. The increase in Q1 2022 was a result of certain NRE commitments with large tier one industry suppliers established to manage the Company's supply chain and associated risks.

Impact of joint venture decreased by \$1,452,738 (142%) to a loss of \$(430,321) from a net gain of \$1,022,417 in Q4 2021. The impact of joint venture relates to the Company's activity related to its investment in SPX. During Q1 2022, the Company recognized its share of SPX's losses using the equity method. The Company recognized approximately 88.5% or \$430,321 of the net operating loss of SPX for Q1 2022 compared to approximately 92.8% or \$507,583 of the net operating loss of SPX for Q4 2021. Additionally, in Q4 2021, the Company recognized a gain of \$1,530,000 related to its contribution of intellectual property to SPX in accordance with IAS 28. The Company did not recognize a gain in Q1 2022.

General expenses and rent increased by \$244,837 (65%) to \$622,060 in Q1 2022 from \$377,223 in Q4 2021. The increase was a result of the fees associated with listing on the Nasdaq, costs associated with the new shareholder outreach program and costs related to the Company's presentation at the Optical Fiber Conference.

Non-cash stock-based compensation decreased by \$183,934 (16%) to \$997,441 in Q1 2022 from \$1,181,375 in Q4 2021. The valuation of stock options is driven by a number of factors including the number of options granted, the strike price and the volatility of the Company's stock. The stock option expense is dependent on the timing of the stock option grant and the amortization of the options as they vest. The stock options vest in accordance with the policies determined by the Board of Directors at the time of the grant consistent with the provisions of the Plan.

Q4 2021 compared to Q3 2021

Net loss increased by \$231,017 (7%) in Q4 2021 to \$3,696,748 from \$3,465,731 in Q3 2021.

R&D increased by \$779,117 (63%) to \$2,010,793 in Q4 2021 from \$1,231,676 in Q3 2021. R&D for a Company at this stage of development will vary from period to period as variable expenses with contract manufacturers will fluctuate based on the development cycle and the immediate product development needs of the Company. The increase in Q4 2021 was a result of certain NRE commitments with large tier one industry suppliers established to manage the Company's supply chain and associated risks.

Other (income), including interest decreased by \$181,450 (87%) to \$26,650 in Q4 2021 from \$208,100 in Q3 2021. During Q3 2021, the Company received notice from the Small Business Administration of Washington, DC

that its Covid related PPP loan of \$186,747 was forgiven in full. The Company did not have a similar event in Q4 2021 where the income consisted mainly on interest income on investment balances invested consistent to the Company investment policy.

Professional fees decreased by \$84,857 (24%) to \$269,306 in Q4 2021 from \$354,163 in Q3 2021. Professional fees in Q3 2021 related to the fees for multiple projects in the quarter that required professional guidance related to certain analysis associated with ensuring the Company's compliance to international regulations. While these projects are on-going, the effort incurred in Q3 2021 was more than that of Q4 2021.

General expenses and rent increased by \$102,145 (37%) to \$377,223 in Q4 2021 from \$275,078 in Q3 2021. The increase was primarily driven by increased travel in Q4 2021. With the gradual lifting of COVID-19 related travel restrictions certain POET staff were able to travel nationally and internationally to further the Company's business in Q4 2021.

Impact of joint venture increased by \$599,583 (142%) to \$1,022,417 from \$422,834 in Q3 2021. The impact of joint venture represents a net gain on the Company's activity related to its investment in SPX. During Q4 2021, the Company recognized a gain of \$1,530,000 related to its contribution of intellectual property to SPX in accordance with IAS 28. Q3 2021 gain was \$1,057,500. The Company only recognized a gain on the contribution of the intellectual property equivalent to the SAIC's interest in SPX. Additionally, the Company recognized its share of SPX's losses using the equity method. The Company recognized 92.8% or \$507,583 of the net operating loss of SPX for Q4 2021 compared to 95.3% or \$634,666 of the net operating loss of SPX in Q3 2021. The Company's current share of the operating loss is a result of the high value of the Company's initial contribution.

Q3 2021 compared to Q2 2021

Net loss decreased by \$942,463 (21%) in Q3 2021 to \$3,465,731 from \$4,408,194 in Q2 2021.

In Q2 2021, the Company reported non-recurring revenue of \$209,100. No revenue was reported in Q3 2021.

R&D decreased by \$581,248 (32%) to \$1,231,676 in Q3 2021 from \$1,812,924 in Q2 2021. R&D for a Company at this stage of development will vary from period to period as variable expenses with contract manufacturers will fluctuate based on the development cycle and the immediate product development needs of the Company. The decreased spend is also driven by the current contraction in the semiconductor chip supply chain that is being experienced globally. The current under supply has resulted in slower deliveries of orders made by the Company which, as a consequence has resulted in decreased spend during Q3 2021.

Interest expense decreased by \$75,070 (79%) to \$19,729 in Q3 2021 from \$94,799 in Q2 2021. The decrease in interest expense is a result of interest no longer being paid on \$3,571,342 of convertible debentures that were converted in 11,197,500 units of the Company up-to June 30, 2022. The Company's interest obligation on convertible debentures was eliminated as the convertible debentures were either converted or matured.

Other (income), including interest increased by \$188,328 (952%) to \$208,100 in Q3 2021 from \$19,772 in Q2 2021. During Q3, the Company received notice from the Small Business Administration of Washington, DC that its Covid related PPP loan of \$186,747 was forgiven in full. The Company did not have a similar event in Q2 2021.

Professional fees increased by \$106,421 (43%) to \$354,163 in Q3 2021 from \$247,742 in Q2 2021. The increase in Q3 2021 related to the fees for multiple projects in the quarter that required professional guidance related to certain analysis associated with ensuring the Company's compliance to international regulations.

General expenses and rent decreased by \$106,461 (28%) to \$275,078 in Q3 2021 from \$381,539 in Q2 2021. The Company incurred regulatory fees in Q2 2021 related to its annual filings, filing fees related to its shelf prospectus and exchange membership fees. Similar filing fees were not incurred in Q3 2021.

Segment Disclosure

The Company and its subsidiaries operate in a single segment; the design, manufacture and sale of semiconductor products and services for commercial applications. The Company's operating and reporting segment reflects the management reporting structure of the organization and the manner in which the chief operating decision maker regularly assesses information for decision making purposes, including the allocation of resources. A summary of the Company's operations is below:

OPEL, ODIS, POET Shenzhen and PTS

OPEL, ODIS, POET Shenzhen and PTS are the designers and developers of the POET Optical Interposer platform and optical engines based on the POET Optical Interposer platform..

BB Photonics

BB Photonics developed photonic integrated components for the datacom and telecom markets utilizing embedded dielectric technology that enabled the partial integration of active and passive devices into photonic integrated circuits. BB Photonics' operation is currently dormant.

On a consolidated basis, the Company operates geographically in Singapore, China (collectively "Asia"), the United States and Canada. Geographical information is as follows:

As of March 31,	Asia	US	Canada	Consolidated
Current assets	\$ 626,922	\$ 272,916	\$ 10,464,059	\$ 11,363,897
Investment in joint venture	-	-	-	-
Property and equipment	4,216,811	560,681	-	4,777,492
Patents and licenses	-	567,165	-	567,165
Right of use assets	40,760	164,686	-	205,446
Total Assets	\$ 4,884,493	\$ 1,565,448	\$ 10,464,059	\$ 16,914,000

For the Three Months Ended March 31,	Asia	US	Canada	Consolidated
Revenue	\$ 180,836	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 180,836
Selling, marketing and administration	\$ (638,495)	\$ (1,695,562)	\$ (385,865)	\$ (2,719,922)
Research and development	(1,763,448)	(998,318)	(39,945)	(2,801,711)
Interest expense	(2,193)	(8,338)	-	(10,531)
Share of loss in joint venture	-	-	-	-
Other income, including interest and loan forgiveness	-	-	78,041	78,041
Net loss	\$ (2,223,300)	\$ (2,702,218)	\$ (347,769)	\$ (5,273,287)

2022

As of December 31,	Asia	US	Canada	Consolidated
Current assets	\$ 664,658	\$ 133,501	\$ 8,770,035	\$ 9,568,194
Investment in joint venture	-	-	-	-
Property and equipment	4,496,734	573,773	-	5,070,507
Patents and licenses	-	510,705	-	510,705
Right of use assets	55,775	185,272	-	241,047
Total Assets	\$ 5,217,167	\$ 1,403,251	\$ 8,770,035	\$ 15,390,453

For the Three Months Ended March 31,	Asia	US	Canada	Consolidated
Selling, marketing and administration	\$ (526,709)	\$ (1,468,076)	\$ (451,159)	\$ (2,445,944)
Research and development	(1,393,354)	(1,109,791)	(61,594)	(2,564,739)
Interest	(6,770)	(7,024)	-	(13,794)
Share of loss in joint venture	(430,321)	-	-	(430,321)
Other income, including interest	-	-	21,999	21,999
Net loss	\$ (2,357,154)	\$ (2,584,891)	\$ (490,754)	\$ (5,432,799)

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The Company had working capital of \$8,238,831 on March 31, 2023 compared to \$5,751,101 on December 31, 2022. The Company's statement of financial position as of March 31, 2023 reflects assets with a book value of \$16,914,000 compared to \$15,390,453 as of December 31, 2022. Sixty seven percent (67%) of the book value at March 31, 2023 was in current assets consisting primarily of cash and cash equivalents of \$10,970,963 compared to sixty two percent (62%) of the book value as of December 31, 2022, which consisted primarily of cash and cash equivalents of \$9,229,845.

During the period ended March 31, 2023, the Company had negative cash flows from operations of \$4,375,752. The Company has prepared a cash flow forecast which indicates that it does not have sufficient cash to meet its minimum expenditure commitments and therefore needs to raise additional funds to continue as a going concern.

As a result, there is substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern for the next twelve months from the date of the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

To address the future funding requirements, management has undertaken the following initiatives:

1. Raised \$3,184,332 in gross funding from a private placement on December 2, 2022. The financing included the issuance of warrants at an exercise price of C\$4.95. These warrants are currently in-the-money and became fully exercisable on April 2, 2023;
2. Extended the exercise date and repriced certain warrants to induce warrant holders to exercise warrants that were in-the-money. Between January 1, 2023 and April 3, 2023, the Company received \$6,224,163 from the exercise of warrants;
3. Encouraged warrant holders with in-the-money warrants that expire between April 2023 and September 2023 to exercise their warrants prior to the expiry dates.
4. Established a strict budgetary process with a focus on maintaining an appropriate level of corporate overheads in line with the Company's available cash resources.

Although the Company has been successful in obtaining equity and similar financings in the past, there is no assurance that it will be able to do so in the future. The Company does however, have a reasonable expectation that it will be able to manage its finances in order to continue its operations.

Related Party Transactions

Compensation to key management personnel (Executive Chairman and CEO, CFO, VP Finance and administration, VP Product Line Management, President & General Manager of the Company, VP & General Manager of PTS, Senior VP & General Manager of Asia) for the three months ended March 31, 2023, was as follows:

	2023	2022
Salaries	\$ 500,184	\$ 444,099
Share-based payments (1)	511,693	466,394
Total	\$ 1,011,877	\$ 910,493

(1) Share-based payments are the fair value of options granted to key management personnel and expensed during the various years as calculated using the Black-Scholes model.

All transactions with related parties have occurred in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange amounts, which are the amounts of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

Critical Accounting Estimates

Property and equipment

Property and equipment are recorded at cost. Depreciation is calculated based on the estimated useful life of the asset using the following method and useful lives:

Machinery and equipment	Straight Line, 5 years
Leasehold improvements	Straight Line, 5 years or life of the lease, whichever is less
Office equipment	Straight Line, 3 – 5 years

Patents and licenses

Patents and licenses are recorded at cost and amortized on a straight-line basis over 12 years. Ongoing maintenance costs are expensed as incurred.

Stock-based Compensation

Stock options and warrants awarded to non-employees are accounted for using the fair value of the instrument awarded or service provided, whichever is considered more reliable. Stock options and warrants awarded to employees are accounted for using the fair value method. The fair value of such stock options and warrants granted is recognized as an expense on a proportionate basis consistent with the vesting features of each tranche of the grant. The fair value is calculated using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with assumptions applicable at the date of grant.

Other stock-based payments

The Company accounts for other stock-based payments based on the fair value of the equity instruments issued or service provided, whichever is more reliable.

Cumulative Translation Adjustment

IFRS requires certain gains and losses such as certain exchange gains and losses arising from the translation of the financial statements of a self-sustaining foreign operation to be included in comprehensive income.

Financial Instruments and Risk Management

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, covid-19 government support loans, contract liabilities and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. Unless otherwise noted, it is management's opinion that the Company is not exposed to significant interest risk arising from these financial instruments. The Company estimates that carrying value of these instruments approximates fair value due to their short-term nature.

The Company has classified financial assets and (liabilities) as follows:

	March 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
Cash and cash equivalents, measured at amortized cost:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$10,970,963	\$9,229,845
Accounts receivable, measured at amortized cost:		
Accounts receivable	31,250	62,842
Other liabilities, measured at amortized cost:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(2,684,979)	(3,362,430)
Contract liabilities	(268,972)	(274,192)
Covid-19 government support loans	(29,580)	(29,520)

Exchange Rate Risk

The functional currency of each of the entities included in the accompanying consolidated financial statements is the local currency where the entity is domiciled. Functional currencies include the Chinese Yuan, US, Singapore

and Canadian dollar. Most transactions within the entities are conducted in functional currencies. As such, none of the entities included in the consolidated financial statements engage in hedging activities. The Company is exposed to a foreign currency risk when its subsidiaries hold current assets or current liabilities in currencies other than its functional currency. A 10% change in foreign currencies held would increase or decrease other comprehensive loss by \$160,460.

Interest Rate Risk

Cash equivalents bear interest at fixed rates, and as such, are subject to interest rate risk resulting from changes in fair value from market fluctuations in interest rates. The Company does not depend on interest from its investments to fund its operations.

Credit Risk

The Company is not exposed to credit risk at this point as all most all its services provided are paid in advance.

World Economic Risk

Like many other companies, the world economic climate could have an impact on the Company's business and the business of many of its current and prospective customers. A slump in demand for electronic-based devices, due to a world economic crisis may impact any anticipated licensing revenue.

Obsolescence Risk

The Company designs, manufactures and sells various highly technological optoelectronic products that could become obsolete should lower priced competitors or new technology enter the market. This would expose the company to obsolescence risk in the product offering. The redesign of the product offering could take significant time or could never occur.

Liquidity Risk

The Company predominately relies on equity funding for liquidity to meet current and foreseeable financial requirements. The Company currently does not maintain credit facilities. The Company's existing cash and cash resources are not considered sufficient to fund operating and investing activities beyond one year from the issuance of its consolidated financial statements.

Outstanding Share Data

Common Shares

Total common shares of the Company outstanding at March 31, 2023 and May 15, 2023 were 39,818,516 and 39,968,516 respectively.

Stock Options, Warrants and Compensation Options

Total warrants and broker warrants outstanding to purchase common shares of the Company at March 31, 2023 and May 15, 2023 were 1,342,701 priced between CA\$5.00 and CA\$11.50 per common share and 1,040,202 priced between C\$4.95 and C\$5.00 respectively.

Stock options outstanding as at March 31, 2023 and May 15, 2023 were 6,733,325 and 6,720,825 priced between C\$2.30 and C\$11.90 per common share.

Additional detailed share data information is available in the Company's Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

The Company has not entered into any off-balance sheet arrangements.

Impact of COVID-19 on Operations

While COVID-19 has negatively affected the Company, its impact was limited and economically manageable. Our main priority remains the health and safety of our employees. We continue to monitor and take safety measures to protect our employees and support those employees who work from home so that they can be productive. Our offices in all geographic locations remain open to enable critical on-site business functions in accordance with local government guidelines.

Due to the stage of the Company's development, it was not exposed to any loss of revenue and the associated consequences of downsizing. In Singapore and the US, the Company benefited from government programs designed to financially assist Company's that qualify for such assistance based on certain expenditure limits.

The Company's Canadian operations were unaffected by COVID-19 as its activities are primarily administrative.

Recent reports have documented the impact COVID-19 is having on the shortage of semiconductor chips in the market. The shortage is driven by the suppliers' inability to keep pace with demand. The Company is reliant on many of these suppliers for products and services. The lack of supply in the industry has resulted in a delay of approximately three to six months in the Company's product development cycle. While the delay has pushed out the Company's timeline for its products to reach the market, it has not resulted in a material financial loss to the Company. It is not possible to quantify the potential impact of the delays on future sales. Management will continue to monitor the impacts of COVID-19 on operations and report such impacts to shareholders.

Controls and Procedures

(a) Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Disclosure controls and procedures are defined by Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act as controls and other procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in the reports that we file or submit under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified by the SEC's rules and forms. Disclosure controls and procedures include, without limitation, controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in the reports that we file or submit under the Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated to our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosures.

We carried out an evaluation, under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, of the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures. Based on such evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that, as of December 31, 2022, the Company's disclosure controls and procedures were effective.

(b) Management's Annual Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting

Our management, under the oversight of our Board of Directors (in particular its audit committee), is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial reporting (as such term is defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) of the Exchange Act and as set forth in Section 404 of SOX). The Company's internal control system was designed to provide reasonable assurance to management and the Board of Directors regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation and fair presentation of its published consolidated financial statements. Under the SOX framework, our internal control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of consolidated financial statements for external purposes in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. Our internal control

over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of our assets; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and that our receipts and expenditures are being made only in accordance with authorizations of our management and directors; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use or disposition of our assets that could have a material effect on our consolidated financial statements.

All internal control systems, no matter how well designed, have inherent limitations. Therefore, even those systems determined to be effective may not prevent or detect misstatements and can provide only reasonable assurance with respect to financial statement preparation and presentation. Also, projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Management assessed the effectiveness of the Company's internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2022. In making this assessment, it used the criteria established in Internal Control—Integrated Framework (2013) issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (COSO). Based on that assessment and those criteria, management concluded our internal controls over financial reporting was effective as of December 31, 2022.

(c) Attestation Report of Registered Public Accounting Firm

Marcum LLP, an independent registered public accounting firm, has audited our internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2022, as stated in their report which appears herein.

(d) Changes in Internal Controls over Financial Reporting

There were no other changes in our internal controls over financial reporting that occurred during the year ended December 31, 2022 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting

Key Business Risks and Uncertainties

We have a history of large operating losses. We may not be able to achieve or sustain profitability in the future and as a result we may not be able to maintain sufficient levels of liquidity.

We have historically incurred losses and negative cash flows from operations since our inception. As of March 31, 2023, we had an accumulated deficit of \$199,296,947.

As of March 31, 2023, we held \$10,970,963 in cash and cash equivalents. We had working capital of \$8,238,831.

The Company has prepared a cash flow forecast which indicates that it does not have sufficient cash to meet its minimum expenditure commitments and therefore needs to raise additional funds to continue as a going concern. As a result, there is substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern for the next twelve months from the date of these audited consolidated financial statements.

The optical data communications industry in which we have chosen to operate is subject to significant risks, including rapid growth and volatility, dependence on rapidly changing underlying technologies, market and political risks and uncertainties and extreme competition. We cannot guarantee that we will be able to anticipate or overcome any or all of these risks and uncertainties, especially as a small company operating in an environment dominated by large, well-capitalized competitors with substantially more resources.

The optical data communications industry is subject to significant operational fluctuations. In order to remain competitive, we incur substantial costs associated with research and development, qualification, prototype

production capacity and sales and marketing activities in connection with products that may be purchased, if at all, long after we have incurred such costs. In addition, the rapidly changing industry in which we operate, the length of time between developing and introducing a product to market, frequent changing customer specifications for products, customer cancellations of products and general down cycles in the industry, among other things, make our prospects difficult to evaluate. As a result of these factors, it is possible that we may not (i) generate sufficient positive cash flow from operations; (ii) raise funds through the issuance of equity, equity-linked or convertible debt securities; or (iii) otherwise have sufficient capital resources to meet our future capital or liquidity needs. There are no guarantees we will be able to generate additional financial resources beyond our existing balances.

We divested our major operating asset, adopted a new “fab-light” strategy, and we plan to focus on the Optical Interposer as our main business. Any or all of these decisions if incorrect may have a material adverse effect on the results of our operations, financial position and cash flows, and pose further risks to the successful operation of our business over the short and long-term.

There are substantial risks associated with our adoption of a “fab-light” strategy, including the loss of revenue associated with the divested operation, the loss of control over an internal development asset, and the loss of key technical knowledge available from personnel who will no longer be employed by the Company, many of whom we may have to replace.

We have some previous experience with managing development without an internal development resource under a similar “fab-light” strategy which was not successful, and there is no guarantee that our new approach to operating a company with our chosen strategy will be successful. Further, our strategy will be solely dependent on the future market acceptance and sale of Optical Interposer-based solutions, which in some cases are neither fully developed nor in qualification stages. Customers are in the initial stages of committing to a production product.

We have taken substantial measures to protect POET’s intellectual property in the Optical Interposer, including development and production with a separate third-party company which engaged no engineering personnel from our former subsidiary company DenseLight. We conducted development of component devices with a segregated team at our DenseLight facility and took measures to protect POET’s intellectual property on those developments as well. However, we cannot guarantee that all our measures to protect our intellectual property on either the POET Optical Interposer or its component devices have been totally effective. In addition, we cannot guarantee that DenseLight or any other third-party that we rely on to perform development, manufacturing, packaging or testing services will perform as expected and produce the devices we will need to grow our Optical Interposer business.

There can be no assurance that we will be successful in addressing these or any other significant risks we may encounter in the divestment of DenseLight, the adoption of a “fab-light” strategy or the focus of our business solely on the Optical Interposer.

We have contributed a portion of our intellectual property and exclusive assembly and sales rights for certain key initial products to a joint venture company that we have formed in China. Although we believe that the joint venture offers significant opportunities for growth that we might not otherwise have and solves several major known challenges, we also recognize that there are substantial risks and uncertainties associated with executing a major portion of our strategy through a joint venture, regardless of the intentions and capabilities of the parties involved. Further, joint venture accounting rules do not allow the Company to consolidate the revenue and expenses of the joint venture into its financials nor fully reflect the potential market value of the asset.

On October 21, 2020, the Company signed a Joint Venture Agreement (“JVA”) with Sanan IC to form a joint venture company, Super Photonics Xiamen Co., Ltd. (“SPX”), which will eventually be owned 48% by the

Company once SAIC is fully invested. SPX will assemble, test, package and sell certain optical engines on an exclusive basis globally and certain others on an exclusive basis in the territory of Greater China. Optical engines based on the POET Optical Interposer are expected to be a primary component of several types of optical transceivers used in data centers. The joint venture is based on the contribution by the Company of certain assembly and test know-how and other intellectual property and cash to be contributed by Sanan IC in stages, subject to meeting certain milestones, to cover all capital and operating expenses of SPX until it is self-sustaining. We cannot guarantee that SPX will meet each milestone or that Sanan IC will or will not contribute capital on schedule when and if such milestones are met, nor can we guarantee that SPX will be successful in assembling and testing optical engines, nor in the marketing and sales once the optical engines are tested and qualified by potential customers.

Because no party to the joint venture, including the Company, has a control position, we are not able to consolidate revenue and expenses directly into the Company's financial statements. The earnings or loss from the joint venture operations are included as a single line item in the financial statements and the gain or loss on the intellectual property contributed to the joint venture is reported on another. Further, even though the joint venture may appreciate in market value if successful, the Company will not be able to reflect any increase in fair value, other than adding or subtracting on a periodic basis the income or loss experienced by the joint venture in relation to the Company's percentage ownership at the time.

The Company's investment into "Super Photonics Xiamen" ("SPX") is into an independent company operating as a true joint venture under the laws of the Peoples Republic of China ("PRC"). There are significant governance and operational risks associated with joint ventures and with companies operating in the PRC, in general. We cannot guarantee that we will be able to anticipate or overcome the risks and uncertainties of operating a joint venture company in China.

Although SPX has its own governance structure to which both parties contribute directors, most major decisions must be unanimous, which means that such decisions will require the support of the management of SPX and both of the JV partners. Although the Company has sought the support of well-known and competent legal and other professional advisors and has had a major role in the recruitment of the senior management team of SPX, the Company has no prior experience with either the operation of a joint venture or with the operation of a JV company under the laws of the PRC, so we cannot guarantee that the joint venture will be successfully managed without substantial investment in time and effort by the Company's current management team or at all.

In order to qualify for listing on the Nasdaq, we consolidated our common shares on a 10-for-1 basis, thereby reducing the total number of our common shares which are outstanding on a post-consolidation basis. We cannot guarantee that the reduction in the number of our outstanding common shares as a result of the consolidation will not adversely affect the liquidity of our common shares or decrease the overall value of the Company in the future.

On February 28, 2022, the Company completed a 10-for-1 consolidation of our outstanding common shares, resulting in a total of 36,496,456 common shares of the Company outstanding on a post-consolidation basis. The reduced number of outstanding shares may reduce market liquidity of our common shares and/or affect investor perception of the value of the Company, and as a result shareholders may not be able to sell their shares on a timely basis, or at all.

In order to attract a wider investor audience for our shares and thereby to achieve a higher market value, we have listed on the Nasdaq Capital Market.

Our participation in this new market for our shares involves several levels of uncertainty and additional costs, in both capital and management time and attention. In addition, our Directors and Officers (D&O) liability insurance expense will increase dramatically, reflecting an increased prevalence of derivative shareholder lawsuits in the United States versus Canada. We cannot guarantee that listing on the Nasdaq will improve our stock price or liquidity, or attract a wider investor audience for our shares.

We may not be able to obtain additional capital when desired, on favorable terms or at all.

We operate in a market that makes our prospects difficult to evaluate and, to remain competitive, we will be required to make continued investments in capital equipment, facilities and technology. We expect that substantial capital will be required to continue technology and product development, to expand our contract manufacturing capacity if we need to do so and to fund working capital for anticipated growth. If we do not generate sufficient cash flow from operations or otherwise have the capital resources to meet our future capital needs, we may need additional financing to implement our business strategy.

If we raise additional funds through the issuance of our common stock or convertible securities, the ownership interests of our stockholders could be significantly diluted. These newly issued securities may have rights, preferences or privileges senior to those of existing stockholders. Additional financing may not, however, be available on terms favorable to us, or at all, if and when needed, and our ability to fund our operations, take advantage of unanticipated opportunities, develop or enhance our infrastructure or respond to competitive pressures could be significantly limited. If we cannot raise required capital when needed we may be unable to continue technology and product development, meet the demands of existing and prospective customers, adversely affecting our sales and market opportunities and consequently our business, financial condition and results of operations.

The process of developing new, technologically advanced products in semiconductor manufacturing and photonics products is highly complex and uncertain, and we cannot guarantee a positive result.

The development of new, technologically advanced products is a complex and uncertain process requiring frequent innovation, highly skilled engineering and development personnel and significant capital, as well as the accurate anticipation of technological and market trends. We cannot assure you that we will be able to identify, develop, manufacture, market or support new or enhanced products successfully or on a timely basis. Further, we cannot assure you that our new products will gain market acceptance or that we will be able to respond effectively to product introductions by competitors, technological changes or emerging industry standards. We also may not be able to develop the underlying core technologies necessary to create new products and enhancements, license these technologies from third parties, or remain competitive in our markets.

If our customers do not qualify our products for use on a timely basis, our results of operations may suffer.

Prior to the sale of new products, our customers typically require us to “qualify” our products for use in their applications. At the successful completion of this qualification process, we refer to the resulting sales opportunity as a “design win.” Additionally, new customers often audit our manufacturing facilities and perform other evaluations during this qualification process. The qualification process involves product sampling and reliability testing and collaboration with our product management and engineering teams in the design and manufacturing stages. If we are unable to accurately predict the amount of time required to qualify our products with customers, or are unable to qualify our products with certain customers at all, then our ability to generate revenue could be delayed or our revenue would be lower than expected and we may not be able to recover the costs associated with the qualification process or with our product development efforts, which would have an adverse effect on our results of operations.

We have limited operating history in the data center market, and our business could be harmed if this market does not develop as we expect.

The initial target market for our Optical Interposer-based optical engine is the data center market for data communications within the data center and beyond. We have limited experience in selling products in this market. We may not be successful in developing a product for this market and even if we do, it may never gain widespread acceptance by large data center operators. If our expectations for the growth of the data center / datacom market are not realized, our financial condition or results of operations may be adversely affected.

Customer demand is difficult to forecast accurately and, as a result, we may be unable to match production with customer demand.

We make planning and spending decisions, including determining the levels of business that we will seek and accept, production schedules, component procurement commitments, personnel needs and other resource requirements, based on our estimates of product demand and customer requirements. Our products are typically sold pursuant to individual purchase orders. While our customers may provide us with their demand forecasts, they are typically not contractually committed to buy any quantity of products beyond firm purchase orders. Furthermore, many of our customers may increase, decrease, cancel or delay purchase orders already in place without significant penalty. The short-term nature of commitments by our expected customers and the possibility of unexpected changes in demand for their products reduce our ability to accurately estimate future customer requirements. If any of our customers decrease, stop or delay purchasing our products for any reason, we will likely have excess manufacturing capacity or inventory and our business and results of operations would be harmed.

The markets in which we operate are highly competitive, which could result in lost sales and lower revenues.

The market for optical components and modules is highly competitive and this competition could result in our existing customers moving their orders to our competitors. We are aware of a number of companies that have developed or are developing integrated optical products, including silicon photonics engines, remote light sources, pluggable components, modules and subsystems, photonic integrated circuits, among others, that compete (or may in the future compete) directly with our current and proposed product offerings.

Some of our current competitors, as well as some of our potential competitors, have longer operating histories, greater name recognition, broader customer relationships and industry alliances and substantially greater financial, technical and marketing resources than we do. We may not be able to compete successfully with our competitors and aggressive competition in the market may result in lower prices for our products and/or decreased gross margins. Any such development could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

We depend on a limited number of suppliers and key contract manufacturers who could disrupt our business and technology development activities if they stopped, decreased, delayed or were unable to meet our demand for shipments of their products or manufacturing of our products.

We depend on a limited number of suppliers of epitaxial wafers and contract manufacturers for our Indium Phosphide (“InP”) laser developments and optical interposer production activities. Some of these suppliers are sole source suppliers. We typically have not entered into long-term agreements with our suppliers. As a result, these suppliers generally may stop supplying us materials and other components at any time. Our reliance on a sole supplier or limited number of suppliers could result in delivery problems, reduced control over technology development, product development, pricing and quality, and an inability to identify and qualify another supplier in a timely manner. Some of our suppliers that may be small or under-capitalized may experience financial difficulties that could prevent them from supplying us materials and other components. In addition, our suppliers, including our sole source suppliers, may experience manufacturing delays or shutdowns due to circumstances beyond their control such as pandemics, earthquakes, floods, fires, labor unrest, political unrest or other natural disasters. A change in supplier could require technology transfer that could require multiple iterations of test wafers. This could result in significant delays in resumption of production.

Any supply deficiencies relating to the quality or quantities of materials or equipment we use to manufacture our products could materially and adversely affect our ability to fulfill customer orders and our results of operations. Lead times for the purchase of certain materials and equipment from suppliers have increased and, in some cases, have limited our ability to rapidly respond to increased demand, and may continue to do so in the future. To the extent we introduce additional contract manufacturing partners, introduce new products with new partners and/or move existing internal or external production lines to new partners, we could experience supply disruptions during the transition process. In addition, due to our customers’ requirements relating to the qualification of our suppliers

and contract manufacturing facilities and operations, we cannot quickly enter into alternative supplier relationships, which prevent us from being able to respond immediately to adverse events affecting our suppliers.

Our international business and operations expose us to additional risks.

We have significant tangible assets located outside the United States and Canada. Conducting business outside Canada and the United States subjects us to a number of additional risks and challenges, including:

- periodic changes in a specific country's or region's economic conditions, such as recession;
- licenses and other trade barriers;
- the provision of services may require export licenses;
- environmental regulations;
- certification requirements;
- fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates;
- inadequate protection of intellectual property rights in some countries;
- preferences of certain customers for locally produced products;
- potential political, legal and economic instability, foreign conflicts, and the impact of regional and global infectious illnesses in the countries in which we and our customers, suppliers and contract manufacturers are located;
- Canadian and U. S. and foreign anticorruption laws;
- seasonal reductions in business activities in certain countries or regions; and
- fluctuations in freight rates and transportation disruptions.

These factors, individually or in combination, could impair our ability to effectively operate one or more of our foreign facilities or deliver our products, result in unexpected and material expenses, or cause an unexpected decline in the demand for our products in certain countries or regions. Our failure to manage the risks and challenges associated with our international business and operations could have a material adverse effect on our business.

If we fail to attract and retain key personnel, our business could suffer.

Our future success depends, in part, on our ability to attract and retain key personnel, including executive management. Competition for highly skilled technical personnel is extremely intense and we may face difficulty identifying and hiring qualified engineers in many areas of our business. We may not be able to hire and retain such personnel at compensation levels consistent with our existing compensation and salary structure. Our future success also depends on the continued contributions of our executive management team and other key management and technical personnel, each of whom would be difficult to replace. The loss of services of these or other executive officers or key personnel or the inability to continue to attract qualified personnel could have a material adverse effect on our business.

Our predecessor company received subsidies and other types of funding from government agencies. The funding agreements stipulate that if we do not comply with various covenants, including eligibility requirements, and/or do not achieve certain pre-defined objectives, those government agencies may reclaim all or a portion of the funding provided. If they find that we were ineligible for such funding, then they may both reclaim the funds and add penalties and interest. If this were to occur, we would either not be in a position to

repay the claimed amounts or would have to borrow large sums in order to do so or refinance with dilutive financing, which could adversely affect our financial condition.

Our predecessor company, Opel Solar and an affiliated company, ODIS, now a wholly owned subsidiary, received research and development grants from the United States Air Force and from NASA. The rules for eligibility vary widely across government agencies, are complex and may be subject to different interpretations. We cannot guarantee that one or more agencies will not seek repayment of all or a portion of the funds provided or make claims that we were ineligible to receive such funds, and if this were to occur, we could have to borrow large sums or refinance with dilutive financing in order to make the repayments, which would adversely affect our financial condition.

If we fail to protect, or incur significant costs in defending our intellectual property and other proprietary rights, our business and results of operations could be materially harmed.

Our success depends on our ability to protect our intellectual property and other proprietary rights. We rely on a combination of patent, trademark, copyright, trade secret and unfair competition laws, as well as license agreements and other contractual provisions, to establish and protect our intellectual property and other proprietary rights. We have applied for patent registrations in the U.S. and in foreign countries, some of which have been issued. We cannot guarantee that our pending applications will be approved by the applicable governmental authorities. Moreover, our existing and future patents and trademarks may not be sufficiently broad to protect our proprietary rights or may be held invalid or unenforceable in court. A failure to obtain patents or trademark registrations or a successful challenge to our registrations in the U.S. or foreign countries may limit our ability to protect the intellectual property rights that these applications and registrations intended to cover.

Policing unauthorized use of our technology is difficult and we cannot be certain that the steps we have taken will prevent the misappropriation, unauthorized use or other infringement of our intellectual property rights. Further, we may not be able to effectively protect our intellectual property rights from misappropriation or other infringement in foreign countries where we have not applied for patent protections, and where effective patent, trademark, trade secret and other intellectual property laws may be unavailable or may not protect our proprietary rights as fully as Canadian or U.S. law. We may seek to secure comparable intellectual property protections in other countries. However, the level of protection afforded by patent and other laws in other countries may not be comparable to that afforded in Canada and the U.S.

We also attempt to protect our intellectual property, including our trade secrets and know-how, through the use of trade secret and other intellectual property laws, and contractual provisions. We enter into confidentiality and invention assignment agreements with our employees and independent consultants. We also use non-disclosure agreements with other third parties who may have access to our proprietary technologies and information. Such measures, however, provide only limited protection, and there can be no assurance that our confidentiality and non-disclosure agreements will not be breached, especially after our employees end their employment, and that our trade secrets will not otherwise become known by competitors or that we will have adequate remedies in the event of unauthorized use or disclosure of proprietary information. Unauthorized third parties may try to copy or reverse engineer our products or portions of our products, otherwise obtain and use our intellectual property, or may independently develop similar or equivalent trade secrets or know-how. If we fail to protect our intellectual property and other proprietary rights, or if such intellectual property and proprietary rights are infringed or misappropriated, our business, results of operations or financial condition could be materially harmed.

In the future, we may need to take legal actions to prevent third parties from infringing upon or misappropriating our intellectual property or from otherwise gaining access to our technology. Protecting and enforcing our intellectual property rights and determining their validity and scope could result in significant litigation costs and require significant time and attention from our technical and management personnel, which could significantly harm our business. We may not prevail in such proceedings, and an adverse outcome may adversely impact our competitive advantage or otherwise harm our financial condition and our business.

We may be involved in intellectual property disputes in the future, which could divert management's attention, cause us to incur significant costs and prevent us from selling or using the challenged technology.

Participants in the markets in which we sell our products have experienced frequent litigation regarding patent and other intellectual property rights. There can be no assurance that third parties will not assert infringement claims against us, and we cannot be certain that our products would not be found infringing on the intellectual property rights of others. Regardless of their merit, responding to such claims can be time consuming, divert management's attention and resources and may cause us to incur significant expenses. Intellectual property claims against us could result in a requirement to license technology from others, discontinue manufacturing or selling the infringing products, or pay substantial monetary damages, each of which could result in a substantial reduction in our revenue and could result in losses over an extended period of time.

If we fail to obtain the right to use the intellectual property rights of others that are necessary to operate our business, and to protect their intellectual property, our business and results of operations will be adversely affected.

From time to time, we may choose to or be required to license technology or intellectual property from third parties in connection with the development of our products. We cannot assure you that third party licenses will be available to us on commercially reasonable terms, if at all. Generally, a license, if granted, would include payments of up-front fees, ongoing royalties or both. These payments or other terms could have a significant adverse impact on our results of operations. Our inability to obtain a necessary third-party license required for our product offerings or to develop new products and product enhancements could require us to substitute technology of lower quality or performance standards, or of greater cost, either of which could adversely affect our business. If we are not able to obtain licenses from third parties, if necessary, then we may also be subject to litigation to defend against infringement claims from these third parties. Our competitors may be able to obtain licenses or cross-license their technology on better terms than we can, which could put us at a competitive disadvantage.

Failure to comply with requirements to design, implement and maintain effective internal control over financial reporting could have a materially adverse impact on our financial reporting and our business. We are required to have our internal controls over financial reporting audited under Section 404(b) of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act.

Preparing our consolidated financial statements involves a number of complex manual and automated processes, which are dependent upon individual data input or review and require significant management judgment. One or more of these elements may result in errors that may not be detected and could result in a material misstatement of our consolidated financial statements. The Sarbanes-Oxley Act in the U.S. requires, among other things, that as a publicly traded company we disclose whether our internal control over financial reporting and disclosure controls and procedures are effective. Until December 31, 2021 we qualified as an "emerging growth company" under the JOBS Act, and, as a result, were exempted from certain SEC reporting requirements, including those requiring registrants to include an auditor's report regarding the Company's internal controls as part of such registrant's periodic reports. Our "emerging growth company" status expired on December 31, 2021. The report of our auditors regarding the effectiveness of our internal controls over disclosure and financial reporting as of December 31, 2022 is attached to our audited consolidated financial statements.

Our internal control over financial reporting cannot guarantee that no accounting errors exist or that all accounting errors, no matter how immaterial, will be detected because a control system, no matter how well designed and operated, can provide only reasonable, but not absolute assurance that the control system's objectives will be met. If we are unable to implement and maintain effective internal control over financial reporting, our ability to accurately and timely report our financial results could be adversely impacted. This could result in late filings of our annual and quarterly reports under the Securities Act (Ontario) and the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act"), restatements of our consolidated financial statements, a decline in our stock price, suspension or delisting of our common stock by the TSX Venture Exchange, or other material adverse effects on our business, reputation, results of operations or financial condition.

The process of designing and implementing effective internal control over financial reporting is a continuous effort that requires us to anticipate and react to changes in our business and the economic and regulatory environments and to expend significant resources to maintain a system of internal control that is adequate to satisfy our reporting obligations as a public company. In addition, we are required, pursuant to Section 404(a) of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act, to furnish a report by management on, among other things, the effectiveness of our internal control over financial reporting. This assessment must include disclosure of any material weaknesses identified by our management in our internal control over financial reporting. The rules governing the standards that must be met for our management to assess our internal control over financial reporting are complex and require significant documentation, testing and possible remediation. Testing and maintaining our internal control over financial reporting may divert our management's attention from other matters that are important to our business. In connection with the implementation of the necessary procedures and practices related to our internal control over financial reporting, we and/or our independent registered accounting firm may identify material weaknesses and other deficiencies that may require significant effort and expense to remediate. We may encounter problems or delays in completing the remediation of any such weaknesses or other deficiencies.

If there is a change in conditions, or the degree of compliance with policies or procedure deteriorates, internal review of our internal control over financial reporting or the subsequent testing by our independent registered public accounting firm may reveal deficiencies in our internal control over financial reporting that are deemed material weaknesses. If this occurs, our consolidated financial statements or disclosures may contain material misstatements and we could be required to restate our financial results. Additionally, we may not be able to conclude on an ongoing basis that we have effective internal control over financial reporting or our independent registered public accounting firm may not in future issue an unqualified opinion, each of which could lead to investors losing confidence in our reported financial information, which could have a material adverse effect on the trading price of our common stock, and we may be unable to maintain compliance with applicable stock exchange listing requirements.

Our ability to use our net operating losses and certain other tax attributes may be limited.

As of December 31, 2022, we had accumulated net operating losses ("NOLs"), of approximately \$136 million. Varying jurisdictional tax codes have restrictions on the use of NOLs, if a corporation undergoes an "ownership change," the Company's ability to use its pre-change NOLs, R&D credits and other pre-change tax attributes to offset its post-change income may be limited. An ownership change is generally defined as a greater than 50% change in equity ownership. Based upon an analysis of our equity ownership, we do not believe that we have experienced such ownership changes and therefore our annual utilization of our NOLs is not limited. However, should we experience additional ownership changes, our NOL carry forwards may be limited.

We are subject to governmental export and import controls that could subject us to liability or impair our ability to compete in international markets. Such controls have recently increased for companies in China under the US government's "control list", and may further limit or impair our ability to use certain sub-contractors or to sell directly to companies on the list

We are subject to export and import control laws, trade regulations and other trade requirements that limit which raw materials and technology we can import or export and which products we sell and where and to whom we sell our products. Specifically, the Bureau of Industry and Security of the U.S. Department of Commerce is responsible for regulating the export of most commercial items that are so called dual-use goods that may have both commercial and military applications. A limited number of our products are exported by license under certain classifications. Export Control Classification requirements are dependent upon an item's technical characteristics, the destination, the end-use, and the end-user, and other activities of the end-user. Should the regulations applicable to our products change, or the restrictions applicable to countries to which we ship our products change, then the export of our products to such countries could be restricted. As a result, our ability to export or sell our products to certain countries could be restricted, which could adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations. Changes in our products or any change in export or import regulations or related

legislation, shift in approach to the enforcement or scope of existing regulations, or change in the countries, persons or technologies targeted by such regulations, could result in delayed or decreased sales of our products to existing or potential customers. In such event, our business and results of operations could be adversely affected.

Our manufacturing operations are subject to environmental regulation that could limit our growth or impose substantial costs, adversely affecting our financial condition and results of operations.

Our properties, operations and products are subject to the environmental laws and regulations of the jurisdictions in which we operate and sell products. These laws and regulations govern, among other things, air emissions, wastewater discharges, the management and disposal of hazardous materials, the contamination of soil and groundwater, employee health and safety and the content, performance, packaging and disposal of products. Our failure to comply with current and future environmental laws and regulations, or the identification of contamination for which we are liable, could subject us to substantial costs, including fines, cleanup costs, third-party property damages or personal injury claims, and make significant investments to upgrade our facilities or curtail our operations. Identification of presently unidentified environmental conditions, more vigorous enforcement by a governmental authority, enactment of more stringent legal requirements or other unanticipated events could give rise to adverse publicity, restrict our operations, affect the design or marketability of our products or otherwise cause us to incur material environmental costs, adversely affecting our financial condition and results of operations.

We are exposed to risks and increased expenses and business risk as a result of Restriction on Hazardous Substances, or RoHS directives, which have been amended but are still in effect.

Following the lead of the European Union, or EU, various governmental agencies have either already put into place or are planning to introduce regulations that regulate the permissible levels of hazardous substances in products sold in various regions of the world. For example, the RoHS directive for EU took effect on July 1, 2006. The labeling provisions of similar legislation in China went into effect on March 1, 2007 and is still in effect, as amended. Consequently, many suppliers of products sold into the EU have required their suppliers to be compliant with the new directive. We anticipate that our customers may adopt this approach and will require our full compliance, which will require a significant amount of resources and effort in planning and executing our RoHS program, it is possible that some of our products might be incompatible with such regulations. In such events, we could experience the following consequences: loss of revenue, damages reputation, diversion of resources, monetary penalties, and legal action.

Failure to comply with the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act could subject us to penalties and other adverse consequences.

We are subject to the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act, which generally prohibits companies operating in the U.S. from engaging in bribery or other prohibited payments to foreign officials for the purpose of obtaining or retaining business. In addition, we are required to maintain records that accurately and fairly represent our transactions and have an adequate system of internal accounting controls. Non-U.S. companies, including some that may compete with us, may not be subject to these prohibitions, and therefore may have a competitive advantage over us. If we are not successful in implementing and maintaining adequate preventative measures, we may be responsible for acts of our employees or other agents engaging in such conduct. We could suffer severe penalties and other consequences that may have a material adverse effect on our financial condition and results of operations.

Natural disasters or other catastrophic events could harm our operations.

Our operations in the U.S., Canada, Singapore and China could be subject to significant risk of natural disasters, including earthquakes, hurricanes, typhoons, flooding and tornadoes, as well as other catastrophic events, such as epidemics, terrorist attacks or wars. For example, our testing facility in Singapore is in an area that is susceptible to hurricanes. Any disruption in our facilities or those of our contractors and suppliers arising from these and other natural disasters or other catastrophic events could cause significant delays in the production or shipment of our

products until we are able to arrange for third parties to manufacture our products. We may not be able to obtain alternate capacity on favorable terms or at all. Our property insurance coverage with respect to natural disaster is limited and is subject to deductible and coverage limits. Such coverage may not be adequate or continue to be available at commercially reasonable rates and terms. The occurrence of any of these circumstances may adversely affect our financial condition and results of operation.

We may be subject to disruptions or failures in information technology systems and network infrastructures that could have a material adverse effect on our business and financial condition.

We rely on the efficient and uninterrupted operation of complex information technology systems and network infrastructures to operate our business. A disruption, infiltration or failure of our information technology systems as a result of software or hardware malfunctions, system implementations or upgrades, computer viruses, third-party security breaches, employee error, theft or misuse, malfeasance, power disruptions, natural disasters or accidents could cause a breach of data security, loss of intellectual property and critical data and the release and misappropriation of sensitive competitive information and partner, customer, and employee personal data. Any of these events could harm our competitive position, result in a loss of customer confidence, cause us to incur significant costs to remedy any damages and ultimately materially adversely affect our business and financial condition.

A significant disruption in, or breach in security of, our information technology systems or violations of data protection laws could materially adversely affect our business and reputation.

In the ordinary course of business, we collect and store confidential information, including proprietary business information belonging to us, our customers, suppliers, business partners and other third parties and personally identifiable information of our employees. We rely on information technology systems to protect this information and to keep financial records, process orders, manage inventory, coordinate shipments to customers, and operate other critical functions. Our information technology systems may be susceptible to damage, disruptions or shutdowns due to power outages, hardware failures, telecommunication failures and user errors. If we experience a disruption in our information technology systems, it could result in the loss of sales and customers and significant incremental costs, which could materially adversely affect our business. We may also be subject to security breaches caused by computer viruses, illegal break-ins or hacking, sabotage, or acts of vandalism by disgruntled employees or third parties. The risk of a security breach or disruption, particularly through cyberattack or cyber intrusion, including by computer hackers, foreign governments and cyber terrorists, has increased as the number, intensity and sophistication of attempted attacks and intrusions from around the world have increased. Our information technology network and systems have been and, we believe, continue to be under constant attack. Accordingly, despite our security measures or those of our third-party service providers, a security breach may occur, including breaches that we may not be able to detect. Security breaches of our information technology systems could result in the misappropriation or unauthorized disclosure of confidential information. Such breaches could also result in legal action against us by third parties.

The COVID-19 outbreak could delay our development activities and adversely affect our results of operations.

The global outbreak of COVID-19 has resulted in Canada, the United States, Singapore, China and other countries halting or sharply curtailing the movement of people, goods and services. The curtailed activity has negatively affected many businesses, including the Company and other businesses that operate in our sector. The prolonged economic impact of COVID-19 remains uncertain. At this point, we believe the conditions may have a material adverse impact on our business, as our suppliers are experiencing major delays resulting from high backlogs of orders and an inability to operate at full capacity. Such delays have resulted in a four to six months delay or longer in the Company achieving certain development objectives. Given the rapidly changing developments we cannot accurately predict what effects these developments will have on our business going forward, which will depend on, among other factors, the ultimate geographic spread of the virus, governmental limitations, the duration of the outbreak, travel restrictions and business closures.

The Company may experience these factors in the future and these factors may have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, operating results and financial condition.

Please refer to the Company's Annual Information Forms filed on SEDAR for a detailed discussion of Risks and Uncertainties most recently filed on March 31, 2023.

Additional Information

Additional information relating to the Company is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com including the information contained in the Company's Annual Information Form filed on SEDAR on March 31, 2023.



- 📍 **Head Office**
120 Eglinton Ave., Suite 1107, Toronto, ON M4P 1E2
- ☎ **O: (416) 368-9411 F: (416) 322-5075**
- 📍 **USA Office**
1605 N. Cedar Crest Blvd., Ste. 308 Allentown, PA 18104

POET Technologies, Inc. www.poet-technologies.com